
RESOLUTION

The State of Texas

County of Polk

WHEREAS, thefederal off-system bridgeprogram is administered by the Texas Department of
Transportation (theState) to replace or rehabilitate structurally deficient andfunctionally obsolete
(collectively referred to as deficient)bridgeslocatedon publicroads and streetsofif the designated
state highway system; and

WHEREAS, Polk County, hereinafter referred to as theLocal Govermnent owns bridges:

Located at SunflowerRoad at BigSandv Creek. National Bridge Inventory (NBI) Structure
Number 11-187-0-AA03-52-002. State Control-Section-Job (CSJ)Number0911-04-097; and

Located at Darden Road at Bluff Creek. National BridgeInventory (NBI)Structure
Number 11-187-0-AA03-28-001. State Control-Section-Job (CSJ) Number0911-04-096; and

Located at KennedyRoad at Tributary of McManus Creek. National Bridge Inventory (NBI)
Structure Number 11-187-0-AA02-33-001. State Control-Section-Job (CSJ) Number
0911-04-095: and

Located at Carmona Road at Pinev Creek. National Bridge Inventory (NBI)Stracture
Number 11-187-O-AAOl-86-002. State Control-Section-Job (CSJ) Number0911-04-094; and

WHEREAS, a project to remedy the bridge isincluded in the currently approved program ofprojects
as authorizedby Texas Transportation Commission Minute OrderNumber 116073. Dated August
3P'. 2021; and

WHEREAS, theusual fund participation ratio for projects on suchprogram is 80percent federal, 10
percent state and 10 percent Local Government; and

WHEREAS, Texas Administrative Code, Title 43,Section 15,55(d)(43 TAC Section 15.55(d))
provides that under specified conditions the 10percent Local Government match fund participation
requirement maybe waived with agreement by theLocalGovernment to perform, or causetobe
performed, anequivalent dollar amount of structural improvement work onother deficient bridges or
deficient mainlane cross-drainage structures within its jurisdiction, sucha project of structural
improvement work being referred to as an "equivalent-match project"; and

WHEREAS, theestimated localmatchfund participation requirement on theapproved federal off-
system bridge project is$149.101.00 (dollars'), hereinafter referred toas the "participation-waived"
project, suchparticipation requirement theLocal Government proposes be waived andin return
perform orcause to beperformed equivalent-match project structural improvement work.

THEREFORE, BEITRESOLVED thattheLocal Government perform or cause to beperformed the
following equivalent-match project(s) inreturn for waiver ofthelocal match fund participation
requirement on theapproved federal off-system bridge program (participation-waived) project not
yet awarded:

Page 1 of 3



LOCATION (and NBI ON SCHOOL DESCRIPnON OF

structure identification BUS ROUTE? STRUCTURAL

number, if applicable) IMPROVEMENT WORK

Union Springs Rd. Yes Remove and Replace Culvert

(31.00716,-94.83515) and Headwalls

South Rd. Yes Remove and Replace Culvert

(30.91007,94.87953) and Headwalls

Dick Skinner Rd. Yes Remove and Replace Culvert

(31.09371, -94.75841) and Headwalls

N Princess Dr. Yes Remove and Replace Culvert

(31.00808, -94.79053) and Headwalls

E Barnum Loop. Yes Remove and Replace Culvert

(30.96288, -94.71535) and Headwalls

BullnettleHillRd. Yes Remove and Replace Culvert

(30.92971, -94.76338) and Headwalls

Turkey Creek Dr. Yes Reniove and Replace Culvert

(30.66879, -94.86179) and Headwalls

Turkey Creek Dr. Yes Remove and Replace Culvert

(30.66863, -94.85380) and Headwalls

ESTIMATED

COST

$27,333.00

$27,333.00

$27,333.00

$27,333.00

$27,333.00

$27,333.00

$25,073.00

$25,073.00

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED thatin receiving this waiver theLocal Government acknowledges its
obligation to conformwith all conditions of 43 TAGSection 15.55(d); such conditions that include
but are not restricted to the following:

1.

2.

4.

5.

6.

TheLocal Government must be currently in compliance with loadposting and closure
regulations as defined in NationalBridgeInspection Standards underUS Code of Federal
Regulations, Title 23, Section 650.303.
The equivalent-match project workincreases the loadcapacity of theexisting bridgeor other
mainlane cross-drainage structure, or upgrades thestructure to itsoriginal loadcapacity with
a minimum upgrade to safelycarryschool busloading if located on a schoolbusroute.
In performing, or causing to be performed, the equivalent-match project(s), theLocal
Government assumes allresponsibilities forengineering andconstruction, andcomplying
with aU applicable state andfederal environmental regulations andpermitting requirements
for the structures being improved.
Theworkontheproposed equivalent-match project(s) has notbegun andwillnotbeginuntil
the localmatch fund participation waiver approval process hasbeencompleted.
The Local Governmentwill be allowed three years after the contract award of the
participation-waived project to complete thestructural improvement workon the equivalent-
match project(s).
Shouldthis waiverrequestbe approved, the Local Government approves the executionof an
Advance Funding Agreement withtheStatefor theparticipation-waived project or
amendment to a previous Advance Funding Agreement executed between the State and Local
Government. The CountyJudge is authorized to execute the agreementon behalf of the Local
Government.

Page 2 of 3



Approved this the day of 5^*^ 20^^-

Sydney Muiphy^ Polk County J^ge

County Commissioners

lene Robertson, Preciricf No. I Kbnme Vincent, Precinct No.2

Milt Purvis, Precinct No. 3 Tommy Overstfeet, Precinct No.4

Page 3 of 3


